Minutes of Regular Meeting/Public Hearing Of the Fordoche Town Council December 13, 2022 6:30 p.m.

Fordoche Town Hall- 5390 Fordoche Road, Fordoche, Louisiana, 70732

Public Hearing – No public hearing was held, no quorum.

Call to order

Meeting called to order at 6:30 p.m. by Mayor, Teddy P. Gros

Pledge of Allegiance

Pledge of Allegiance led by Chief Fred Gueho

Roll call

Present: Robin Cashio, Tiffany Gremillion, Callie Meche Absent: Ronnie Bonaventure, Jr, Don Sonnier

Adopt Minutes

Motion by Tiffany Gremillion, seconded by Robin Cashio **Resolved**, Minutes of November 22, 2022 meeting approved as written.

Review and approval of invoices and financial statements

Motion by Robin Cashio, seconded by Callie Meche Resolved, invoices and financial statements of previous month reviewed and approved Motion passed

Public Comment

None

Mayor Gros

The mayor thanked council members for a job well done as they served our community for the past 4 years.

We will have a swearing in of the new council members in January 2023.

Police Chief Gueho

14 citations were issued for the month of November and \$2,228.00 was collected in fines. 1 arrest for aggravated battery.

New Business

Adoption of Resolution Providing for Canvassing the Returns of Special Election held on November 8, 2022

Motion by Callie Meche, seconded by Tiffany Gremillion The resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows: YEAS: Robin Cashio, Tiffany Gremillion, Callie Meche NAYS: None ABSENT: Ronnie Bonaventure, Jr, Don Sonnier And the resolution was declared adopted on this, the 13th day of December, 2022.

A public hearing has been set for the January 2023 meeting to adopt proposed ordinance to set clerk's compensation.

Adjournment

Motion by, Tiffany Gremillion, seconded by Callie Meche **Resolved**, to adjourn the meeting at 6:48 p.m.

By our signatures, we hereby attest true and approved minutes of the Fordoche Town Council.

Teddy P. Gros, Mayor

Lisa Cormier, MMC